Declaring Stopped Government Road in Block VII, Makotuku Survey District, to be Crown Land

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, **D**USUART to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the portion of stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land: 4.9 perches. Adjoining Raetihi 2B 2C 3A.

Situated in Block VII, Makotuku Survey District. (S.O. 21535).

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125790, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/8/827/0; D.O. 8/827/17)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

the Land Act 1948.

**P**URSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 7.66 perches. Being part Lot 3, D.P. 6768, being part Section 4, Block XCV, Town of Waitara West.

Situated in the Borough of Waitara (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 8614.) In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141776, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1298; D.O. 39/61)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown land:

А.	R. P.	Being
0	0 34.1	Lot 4, D.P. 16848.
0	$0\ 26.94$	Lot 5, D.P. 16848.
0	1 3.15	Lot 6, D.P. 16848.
0	$0 \ 31.35$	Lot 7, D.P. 16848.
0	1 3.09	Lot 8, D.P. 16848.
0	0 24.1	Lot 9, D.P. 16848.
0	0 04 0	T + 10 D D 10040

Being parts Subdivision B No. 1 of Section 14, Hutt District, situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being portions of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 485, folio 66 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/71/161/1; D.O. 32/0/8/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, **P**CINCLANT to Section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, J, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown land:

- Being Part Lot 1, D.P. 15329, being part Section 47, Hutt District. Part Lot 1, D.P. 15329, being part Section 47, в. р. 3 5•87 1
- 3 0 37 Hutt District.
- Part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, being part Section 47, Hutt District. 0 2 12 3 3 35.69
- 2 3 4.09
- Hutt District.
  Part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, being part Section 47, Hutt District.
  Lot 3, and part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, and part Lot 2, D.P. 15073, being parts Section 47, Hutt District.
  Part Section 47, Hutt District, and part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, being also part Section 47, Hutt District.
  Part Section 47, Hutt District, part Lot 1 and  $1 \ 2 \ 20.42$
- 2
- District. 2 9.08 Part Section 47, Hutt District, part Lot 1 and part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, being part Section 47, Hutt District and part closed street. 1 31.6 Lot 1, D.P. 14728, part Lot 4, D.P. 15329, and parts Lot 2, D.P. 15073, being part Section 47, Hutt District. Situated in Block IX, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 1072) 8 1 31.6

22972.)

<sup>229/2.)</sup> In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141792, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/1/7; D.O. 32/0/8/1)

Land Held for the Development of Water Power (Lake Coleridge Hydro-electric Scheme) Set Apart for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in the Borough of Discussion Riccarton

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION **P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governer-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for the development of water power (Lake Coleridge Hydro-electric Scheme), is hereby set apart for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 7th day of December 1953.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: .1 perch.

Being part Rural Section 145. Situated in the Borough of Riccarton (Canterbury R.D.).

(S.O. 7995.) In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140976, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/14/58/0/15; D.O. 50/14/58/3/0)

Land Held for the Development of Water Power (Lake Coleridge Hydro-electric Scheme) Set Apart for Road in the Borough of Riccarton

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION **P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for the development of water power (Lake Coleridge Hydro-electric Scheme), is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 7th day of December 1953.